

TOWNSHIP OF MOORESTOWN

RESOLUTION NO. 178-2014

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 11 FOR THE TOWN HALL/LIBRARY PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$21,529.03

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Sambe Construction Company, Inc., 1650 Hylton Road, Pennsauken, New Jersey in the amount of \$11,113,900.00; and

WHEREAS, Change Order Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 increased the contract amount to \$11,459,168.13; and

WHEREAS, the Township Manager, Greyhawk and Ragan Design Group recommend Change Order No. 11 be approved for the Town Hall/Library Project; and

WHEREAS, this Change Order will increase the contract amount by \$21,529.03; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for said Change Order; and

WHEREAS, this Change Order is required for:

- 1) Raise a relocated fire hydrant;
- 2) Removal of debris encountered in removal of retaining wall;
- 3) Re-grading to construct the walkway between 2nd Street and the Library;
- 4) Revise driveway apron contours at the 3rd Street driveway entrance of the Library;
- 5) Relocate storm water drainage piping in the recreation center parking lot;
- 6) Cut out and replace 55 square yard area of asphalt along 3rd Street;
- 7) Credit of \$17,066.70 to “zero out” remaining contract allowances.

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 5, in the amount of \$38,188.84, which is anticipated to be reimbursed via the Township’s Grant Agreement with Rutgers Cooperative Extension, was not included in the “new total contract amount” in Resolution Nos. 82-2014 (CO6), 91-2014 (CO7), 129-2014 (CO8), 139-2014 (CO9), 153-2014 (CO10) and 178-2014 (CO11); and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has recommended that the record be corrected to properly reflect the total contract amount with Change Order No. 5 (\$38,188.84); and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has filed the required Certification of Funds with the Township Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Moorestown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that it does hereby approve Change Order No. 11 for the Town Hall/Library Project for a new total contract amount of \$11,518,886.00.

VOTE:

JORDAN
CHIACCHIO
NEWCOMER
NAPOLITANO
GARWOOD

Certified to be a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Council of the Township of Moorestown at its meeting of August 18, 2014.

Patricia L. Hunt, Township Clerk